

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2016 JUL -1 PM 4:16

No. 75017-8

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON CAPITAL MORTGAGE INC.,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

BRAVERN BUSINESSES LLC,

EVAN BARIAULT,

Aggrieved Non-Party/Attorney/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(The Honorable Julie Spector)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Ted Buck, WSBA #22029
Evan D. Bariault, WSBA #42867
FREY BUCK, P.S.
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 486-8000
Facsimile: (206) 902-9660

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

A. The trial court abused its discretion when it sanctioned defense counsel under CR 11. The sanction was contrary to substantial evidence before the court and ignored long-established Washington precedent.

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. Information obtained through Mr. Bariault’s pre-filing investigation.....3

B. Evidence of fraud in obtaining the judgment and/or improper service.....9

C. Filing of the case and procedural history thereafter17

IV. AUTHORITY.....27

A. Standard of Review.....27

1. Standard for review of CR 11 sanctions.....27

2. Evidentiary hearing requirement.....29

B. The trial court abused its direction when it sanctioned defense counsel under CR 11 and signed plaintiff’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.....30

1. The trial court’s proposed findings with respect to the DLW-BB joint venture are erroneous as (1) the joint venture had **nothing to do with defendant’s claims** under CR 60(b)(4), (2) defense counsel reasonably inquired into the joint venture and

(3) any conclusion that the joint venture did not exist improperly relies witness credibility absent a requisite evidentiary hearing.....	31
a. Mr. Bariault referenced the DLW-BB joint venture to provide a factual context in the case and never argued it served as grounds to vacate the judgment (Findings 1-10).....	32
b. Even if the DLW JV was critical, Mr. Bariault engaged in a reasonable inquiry surrounding its existence (Findings 8-10).....	34
c. The trial court’s conclusion that no DLW JV existed improperly relies on witness credibility absent a required evidentiary hearing or discovery (Findings 1-10).....	35
2. The trial court abused its discretion by finding that “defense counsel failed to allege a single fact demonstrating fraud in how Plaintiff obtained its default judgment.” (Finding 9).....	37
3. Contrary to the trial court’s findings Mr. Bariault never argued plaintiff’s judgment should be overturned in part because plaintiff failed to file a declaration with the Court regarding service on BB (Findings 11-13).....	39
4. The trial court abused its discretion where it held that Whitaker was served with summons and complaint and that defense counsel falsely averred he was not, allegedly violating CR 11 (Findings 20-23).....	40
5. The trial court abused its discretion by sanctioning defense counsel under CR 11 for allegedly submitting inadmissible evidence although the trial court never made any formal rulings with respect to the submitted evidence or gave counsel an opportunity to respond to plaintiff’s objections regarding said evidence (Findings 14-16; 18-19; 24).....	43
V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Washington Cases	
<u>Adam v. Johnston</u> , 71 Wn. App. 599, 860 P.2d 423 (1993).....	35
<u>Biggs v. Vail</u> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....	27-28, 43, 45
<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	27-28, 34-35, 37
<u>Building Industry Association of Washington v. McCarthy</u> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	35
<u>Carson v. Northstar Dev. Co.</u> , 62 Wn. App. 310, 814 P.2d 217 (1991).....	29, 36, 42
<u>Crown Plaza v. Synapse Software</u> , 87 Wn. App. 495, 962 P.2d 824 (1997).....	29, 36, 42
<u>Harrington v. Palithorp</u> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (1992)	34
<u>Henson v. Employment Sec. Dep't</u> , 113 Wn.2d 374, 779 P.2d 715 (1989).....	36
<u>John Doe v. Spokane Inland Empire Blood Bank</u> , 55 Wn. App. 106, 780 P.2d 853 (1989).....	27
<u>Lindgren v. Lindgren</u> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).....	33
<u>Paulson v. County of Pierce</u> , 99 Wn.2d 645, 664 P.2d 1202 (1983).....	36
<u>Piper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> , 120 Wn. App. 886, 86 P.3d 1231 (2004).....	39
<u>Saldivar v. Momah</u> , 145 Wn. App. 365, 186 P.3d 1117 (2006).....	30, 37, 42
<u>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Assn. v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 229, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	28
<u>Woodruff v. Spence</u> , 76 Wn. App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (1994).....	29, 36, 42

Other Cases

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384, 110 L. Ed. 2d 259,
110 S.Ct. 2447 (1990)..... 28

In re Yagman,
796 F.2d 1165, 1183 (9th Cir. 1986) 45

Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.,
929, F.2d 1358, 1364 (9th Cir. 1990) 34

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 4.28.320 19

RCW 25.15.025 11, 18, 37-38

King County Local Civil Rule 59 20

Rules of Evidence

ER 608 43, 46

ER 801 45

ER 901 43-44
